

No. 18-1419

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREA HIRST, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SKYWEST, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Amanda C. Sommerfeld
JONES DAY
555 S. Flower St.
15th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Douglas W. Hall
Jeffrey R. Johnson
Andrew J.M. Bentz
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT	4
A. Circuits on Petitioners’ “Particular Workweek” Side of the Split Do Not Impose That Requirement.....	5
B. Circuits on the “Context” Side Follow the Same Rule	9
C. This Case Would Be a Bad Vehicle for Addressing Workweek Allegations Anyway	12
II. WORKWEEK AVERAGING IS THE APPROPRIATE MEASUREMENT FOR MINIMUM WAGE CASES	13
A. Circuits Have Followed Agency Guidance and Applied the Correct Standard.....	13
B. Petitioners’ Gripes About Discovery and Recordkeeping Do Not Suggest a Different Outcome.....	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Busk v. Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>Carter v. Jackson–Madison County Hosp. Dist.</i> , 2011 WL 1256625 (W.D. Tenn. 2011)	7
<i>Cooley v. HMR of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 747 F. App’x 805 (11th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Davis v. Abington Mem. Hosp.</i> , 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014)	8, 10
<i>Dejesus v. HF Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 9, 15, 16
<i>Galloway v. Chugach Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landers v. Quality Comm., Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 10
<i>Manning v. Bos. Med. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Olson v. Superior Pontiac-GMC, Inc.</i> , 765 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1985).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pruell v. Caritas Christi</i> , 678 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012)	9, 14
<i>Roberts v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 2015 WL 3905088 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	7
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Labbe</i> , 319 F. App'x 761 (11th 2008).....	4, 5
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 206	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Wage & Hour Release No. R609 (Feb. 5, 1940), <i>reprinted in</i> 1942 WAGE AND HOUR MANUAL (BNA) 185	3, 14
